## Amendment 1 to Council Bill No. 10-2023

BY: Liz Walsh at the request of the Zoning Board

Legislative Day No. 5

Date: May 1, 2023

## Amendment No. 1

(This Amendment updates references to "parties" and "persons of record" for consistency.)

- On the title page, in the fourth line of the purpose paragraph, after "rights and duties of" insert
- 2 "parties and".
- 3 On page 11:
- In line 1, strike "PERSON OF RECORD OR PARTY OF RECORD" and substitute "PARTY".
- Beginning in line 5, strike "PERSON OR PARTY OF RECORD" and substitute "PARTY".
- On page 16, in line 20, after "WHICH" insert "PARTIES AND".
- On page 19, in line 24, strike all the square brackets and strike "PERSON OF RECORD".
- 8 On page 20:

9

12

- In line 11, strike all the square brackets and strike "PERSON OF RECORD".
- Beginning in line 14, strike all the square brackets and strike "PERSON OF RECORD".
- In line 16, strike all the square brackets and strike "PERSONS OF RECORD".
  - In line 18, strike all the square brackets and strike "PERSON OF RECORD".
- In line 19, strike all the square brackets and strike "PERSON OF RECORD" in both instances.
- In line 20, strike all the square brackets and strike "PERSON OF RECORD'S".
- In line 27, strike "PERSONS OF RECORD" and substitute "PARTIES".
- In line 28, strike "PERSONS OF RECORD" and substitute "PARTIES".
- On page 22, in line 15, strike all the square brackets and before "PERSONS" insert "AND".
- On page 23, in line 28, before "PERSONS OF RECORD" insert "PARTIES OR".
- On page 31, in line 25, strike "PERSON OF RECORD" and substitute "PARTY".
- 20 On page 34:
- In line 23, strike "PERSON OF RECORD" and substitute "PARTY".

- In line 26, strike "PERSONS OF RECORD" and substitute "PARTIES".
- In line 27, strike "PERSONS" and substitute "PARTIES".